

E

NO. 90812-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL
b/h

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

FREDERICK ELDEN HARDTKE,

Appellant.

ON DISCRETIOANRY REVIEW FROM
THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
Court of Appeals No. 70002-2-I
Superior Court No. 12-1-05015-2

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RANDALL K. GAYLORD
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Stephen A. Brandli
P. O. Box 850
Friday Harbor, WA 98250-0850
Email: steve@brandlilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT5

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN
 REQUIRING HARDTKE TO BEAR THE COST
 OF PRE-TRIAL ELECTRONIC MONITORING
 AS A CONDITION OF RELEASE WHERE
 THERE IS NO STATUTORY AUTHORITY FOR
 THE EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS FOR
 THIS PURPOSE.....5

 B. HAVING AGREED TO THE PROVISION TO
 REIMBURSE THE COUNTY FOR THE COSTS
 OF ALCOHOL MONITORING IN HIS PLEA
 AGREEMENT, HARDTKE CANNOT
 CHALLENGE THE PROVISION ON APPEAL.....8

 C. THE AWARD OF THESE COSTS WAS WITHIN
 THE TRIAL COURT’S DISCRETION UNDER
 RCW 10.01.160(2).....9

IV. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Breedlove,
138 Wn.2d 298, 979 P.2d 417 (1999)..... 9

In re J.H.,
75 Wn. App. 887, 880 P.2d 1030 (1994)..... 6

In re Juvenile Director,
87 Wn.2d 232, 552 P.2d 163 (1976)..... 7

State v. Cawyer,
182 Wn. App. 610, 330 P.3d 219 (2014)..... 10, 11, 12

State v. McEnroe,
174 Wn.2d 795, 279 P.3d 861 (2012)..... 5

State v. Perala,
132 Wn. App. 98, 130 P.3d 852 (2006)..... 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

Const. art. 8, § 4..... 6

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 10.01.160..... 9-12

RCW 10.21.015..... 10

RCW 10.21.055..... 8

RCW 36.28A.320..... 8

RCW 36.28A.330..... 8

RCW 36.28A.360..... 8

RULES

CrR 3.2..... 5-6, 8

OTHER AUTHORITY

Washington State Adult Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2012)..... 8
